

# 11-3776

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Plaintiff/Appellee,*

vs.

WILLIAM STEGMEIER,

*Defendant/Appellant.*

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BY THE FULLY INFORMED JURY  
ASSOCIATION

*In Support of Appellant and in Support of Reversal*

---

*Prepared and Submitted by:*

Alexander L. Roots  
LANDOE BROWN, PLANALP & REIDA, P.C.  
27 N Tracy, P.O. Box 1  
Bozeman, MT 59771-0001  
Telephone: (406) 586-4351  
Facsimile: (406) 586-7877  
[alex@landoelaw.com](mailto:alex@landoelaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Table of Contents .....2**

**Table of Authorities .....3**

**Corporate Disclosure Statement.....4**

**Interest of Amicus Curiae .....4**

**Summary of the Argument .....5**

**Argument .....6**

**I. The District Court’s jury instructions and special verdict form  
violated Stegmeier’s rights to due process and trial by jury .....6**

**II. The District Court’s use of a verdict form with special  
interrogatories violated the jury’s right to issue a general verdict  
in Stegmeier’s case.....9**

**Conclusion.....12**

**Certificate of Service.....13**

**Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume limitation, etc.....14**

**Certificate that Brief is virus-free .....14**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

*Hyde v. United States*, 225 U. S. 347.....9

*Jackson v. Virginia*, 443 U.S. 307, 317 n.10 (1979).....7

*McDonald v. Pless*, 238 U. S. 264 .....9

*Stein v. New York*, 346 U. S. 156, 178 (1953).....8

*Sullivan v. Louisiana*, 508 U.S. 275, 277 (1993).....8

*United States v. Moylan*, 417 F.2d 1002, 1006 (4th Cir. 1969).....7

*United States v. Reed*, 147 F.3d 1178, 1180 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....7

*United States v. Wilson*, 629 F.2d 439, 443 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980).....7

**State Cases**

*People v. Tessmer*, 171 Mich. 522, 137 N.W. 214; *State v. Boggs*, 87 W.Va. 738, 106 S.E. 47 .....8

*State v. Boggs*, 87 W.Va. 738, 106 S.E. 47.....8

**Other**

*Trial By Jury*, Lysander Spooner (1852) .....9, 10

Jack B. Weinstein, *Considering Jury “Nullification”: When May and Should a Jury Reject the Law to Do Justice*, 30 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 239, 240 (1993) .....12
